PARADIP PORT AUTHORITY
PORT ELECTRICAL DIVISION

No. EM/PED/ESTG-21/2021/370 Date: 22/06/2022
CIRCULAR

The revised Electricity Tariff for the electricity Consumers of Paradip Port Authority, as

Annexed, has been appfoved by the competent authority and shall be effective from
01/04/2021.

Further to the above, it has also been approved by the competent authority to collect
the arrear energy charges from the electricity Consumers of PPA.

The arrear energy charges will be collected in four (4) equal monthly installments along
with the current monthly energy charges. 1L

Encl: As above. ) &i\do\

Executive Engineer,
Port Electrical Division-],
Paradip Port Authority.

Copy to:

1) The P.S. to Chairman, PPA for kind information of Chairman, PPA.

2) The P.A. to Dy. Chairman, PPA for kind information of Dy. Chairman, PPA.

3) All Heads of Departments, PPA - for kind information.

4) Dy.CME / Dy. CEE / Dy. Chief Engineer / Sr.Dy.TM, PPA- for kind information

5)  All Heads of Offices /Sr. Asst. Estate Manager, PPA - for kind information.

6) All AEE (EL)/AE (El), PED, PPA for information & necessary action please.

7)  The PRO, PPA for publication in Port Gazette dt.01/07/2022.

8) The Hindi Officer, PPA - with a request to arrange translation of the above circular in
Hindi & circulate.

9) Sr. Dy. Director, EDP - with a request to publish in the Port Website replacing the
existing content (Tariff).

The above mentioned rationalization of Electricity Tariff of the electricity Consumers of
Paradip Port Authority has been approved by Chairman, PPA, dt.21/06/2022.



ELECTRICITY TARIFF BY PARADIP PORT AUTHORITY

ANNEXURE

Category

Tariff

Metering Type

CATEGORY - PORT EMPLOYEES:

Port Employees.

1-170 Units: Free

171-400 Units: Rs.2.37 per unit in
KWH.

401-800 Units: Rs.2.84 per unit in
KWH.

Above 800 units: Rs4.75 per unit in
KWH.

As per  Meter

reading.

CATEGORY - I

(A)

Retired  PPA with
permissible limit of 4 months after
retirement OR for family of PPA
Employee till 01 year after death of the
employee while in service.

Employees

Conlractual appointees with provision
of energy charges as applicable to PPA
employee (viz, Site Engineer / Site
Supervisor / Manager / Pilot /
Doctors / Contractual engagement of
Port employee after retirement, etc).

©

CFH workers.

D)

Employees of CISF.

(E)

Employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya,
Resident Audit Officer and Staff, Hindi
Teaching Cell, MMD (Mercantile
Marine Deptt.)

(F)

Office of the Port Employees
Pensioner’s Association / Quarters
and Offices of Trade Unions,
Journalist.

1-150 Units: Free

151-400 Units: Rs.2.37 per unit in
KWH.

401-800 Units: Rs.2.84 per unit in
KWH.

Above 800 units: Rs.4.75 per unit in
KWH.

As  per  Meter

reading.

©)

Contract Workers / Working Women
Cell Members / Employees of Police
Department.

1-400 Units: Rs.2.37 per unit in KWH.
401-800 Units: Rs.2.84 per unit in
KWH.

Above 800 units: Rs4.75 per unit in
KWH.

As  per Meter

reading




Category Tariff Metering
CATEGORY - II (NON-COMMERCIAL) As per Meter
A) Employees of the following: (i) Rs.6.84 per unit in KWH for all | Reading.

(i) Central / State Govt. Organizations,
Educational Institutions.

(ii) Public Institutions, Societies & Clubs.

(iii) PSU’s, Banks, Semi Govt. & Private
Organizations.

B) Educational Institutions, Student Hostels,
Govt. Hospitals, Public Dispensary, PHC,
Religious Institutions, Dharmasala,
Societies, Electric Crematorium and Non-
commercial Sports Organization.

C) Private Individuals (Domestic).

consumers except in sub-categories [A

(iid)] & (C)].

(i) The consumers under sub-categories [A

(iii)] & (C) shall have to pay:

(a) Rs.6.84 per unit in KWH if the
Connected Load is up to 10 kVA,
and

(b) Rs.6.27 per unit in KWH plus
Demand Charges @ Rs.250/- per
KVA per month if the connected
load exceeds 10 kVA.

CATEGORY - ITI (COMMERCIAL)

A) Central and State Govt. Offices.

B) All permanent and temporary commercial
consumers such as Shops, Workshops,
Restaurants, Hotels, Guest Houses, Private
Offices, Printing Press, Clinics, Flour Mills,
X-ray Plant, Hatchery, Poultry Farms,
Cinema Halls, Telephone Booth, Xerox
Shops, etc.

(i) For Connected Load up to 10 kVA:
Rs.6.84 per in KWH plus
Overhead cost towards internal supply
and distribution calculated by PPA
from time to time on “No-profit-no-loss
basis” (at present, the overhead cost is
Rs.2.19 per unit) i.e. Rs.9.03 per unit.

(ii) For Connected Load more than 10

kVA:
Rs.6.27 per in KWH plus
Overhead cost towards internal supply
and distribution calculated by PPA
from time to time on “No-profit-no-loss
basis” (at present, the overhead cost is
Rs.219 per unit) ie. Rs.8.46 per unit
plus Demand Charges @ Rs.250/- per
kVA per month.

unit

unit

As per Meter
Reading.

CATEGORY - IV (HT CONSUMERS)

As per Meter

100 kW/110 kVA & above drawing power at | Rs.6.27 per unit in KWH plus a Demand | Reading.

11 kV. Charge of Rs.250/- per KVA per month.

CATEGORY -V To be paid in

All  temporary power supply up to a | Tariff as applicable to Category - III | advance @ 10

maximum of 90 KW connected load and for a | (Commercial) shall apply. units/day/K

period of maximum 6 months. W for single-
phase as well
as 3-phase
power
supply.
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Consumer Category Proposed Tariff Metering
Type
CATEGORY - VI (i) To charge monthly Demand charges @ | Billing will
BOT / PPP OPERATORS Rs.250/KVA calculated on the basis 80% | be made as
of Contract Demand (CD) as declared by | per Meter
PPP operators or on actual maximum | Reading.

a) M/S. JSW Paradip Terminal Pvt. Ltd.
(JSWPTPL).

b) M/s. Paradip International Cargo Terminal
Pvt. Ltd. (PICTPL).

¢) M/s. Kalinga International Coal Terminal
Paradip Pvt. Ltd. (KICTPPL).

d) M/s. Paradip East Quay Coal Terminal Pvt.
Ltd. (PEQCTPL).

Demand (MD), whichever is higher.
(i) To charge overdrawal penalty @ 250 /
KVA on the excess drawal of load over CD
which will be in addition to the Damand
Charges calculated for the recorded MD in

case MD exceeds CD.

In additions to the above the BOT operators
shall have to pay the following energy charges :

a) For M/S. JSW Paradip Terminal Pvt. Ltd.
(JSWPTPL): Rs.6.47 per unit in KWH.

b) M/s. Paradip International Cargo
Terminal Pvt. Ltd. (PICTPL): Rs.6.56 per
unit in KWH,

¢) M/s. Kalinga International Coal Terminal
Paradip Pvt. Ltd. (KICTPPL): Rs.6.47 per
unit in KWH.

d) M/s. Paradip East Quay Coal Terminal
Pvt. Ltd. (PEQCTPL): Rs.6.45 per unit in

KWH.

o
e

Executive Engineer (EL),
Port Electrical Division - ],
Paradip Port Authority.




